SOUTH DAKOTA SALES and USE TAX REPORT

RETURNS FILED: AUGUST 2017

Taxable Sales Filed for previous Month
Comparison of Industry Divisions and Major Groups

ITEMS OF NOTE:

. This report is a comparison between state taxable receipts for August 2017 and August 2016.
Itis not a cumulative total.

. Report is NOT based on City tax collections or remittances. Report shows state taxable sales by
Zip code.

. All figures are compiled by location zip code within a county. Some businesses may not be within
City limits. These are State taxable figures only!

. No Contractors Excise taxes are included.

. The dollar amounts in this report are a result of the gross sales plus use taxable items less the deductions
that are allowed on the SD sales and use tax return.

. Some large differences can be explained by amended returns in future months and late filers. Late
filers can include more than one return in the same month.

Figures compiled by
The South Dakota
Department of Revenue
Pierre, SD




Taxable Sales for Returns Filed in August 2017 and 2016
Comparison of Industry Divisions and Major Groups

Top 10 Major Groups

General Merchandise Stores

Misc. Retail

Food Stores

Eating & Drinking Places

Building Materials & Garden Supplies

Electric, Gas, & Sanitary Services

Communications

Wholesale Trade - Durable Goods

Automotive Dealers & Service Stations

Hotels & Other Lodging Places
Major Group

Agricultural Production - Crops
Agricultural Production - Livestock
Agricultural Services

Forestry

Fishing, Hunting, & Trapping
Metal Mining

Coal Mining

Oil & Gas Extraction

Nonmetallic Minerals, Except Fuels
General Building Contractors
Heavy Construction, except Building
Special Trade Contractors

Food & Kindred Products
Tobacco Products

Textile Mill Products

Apparel & Other Textile Products
Lumber & Wood Products
Furniture & Fixtures

Paper & Allied Products

Printing & Publishing

Chemicals & Allied Products
Petroleum & Coal Products
Rubber & Misc. Plastics Products
Leather & Leather Products
Stone, Clay, & Glass Products
Primary Metal Industries
Fabricated Metal Products
Industrial Machinery & Equipment
Electronic & Other Electrical Equipment
Transportation Equipment
Instruments & Related Products
Misc. Manufacturing Industries
Railroad Transportation

Local & Interurban Passenger Transportatio
Trucking & Warehousing

U.S. Postal Service

Water Transportation
Transportation by Air

Pipelines, Except Natural Gas
Transportation Services
Communications

Electric, Gas, & Sanitary Services

STATE TOTAL:

2017

192,190,568
179,666,830
141,877,854
139,804,144
125,510,616
122,460,885
98,543,652
90,155,327
87,418,584
87,040,655
2017

836,974
916,723
24,405,690
116,196
334,191
205,981
1,031,004
3,194,420
69,064
57,566
3,630,423
9,958,795
21,953
650,207
4,812,674
179,124
582,553
6,752,512
7,284,181
2,393,659
2,106,861
13,340
25,704,227
1,316,055
2,923,908
6,346,425
2,808,164
2,572,458
5,806,178
3,490,260
1,054,772
698,979
10,131,464
524,423
1,289,863
2,155,846
2,286,081
98,543,652
122,460,885

2016

189,865,656
175,666,311
141,860,422
139,502,754
130,393,602
116,008,426
101,942,278
96,554,193
88,024,030
89,947,003
2016

202,018
1,037,308
23,686,320
313,241
614,966
222,167

1,493,518
3,834,215
0
0
2,377,494
9,046,128

39,323
610,041
4,635,699
326,664
170,880
7,777,235
6,440,973
2,723,616
1,397,400
3,401
21,760,613
1,489,318
6,715,340
5,135,303
1,876,004
1,954,039
4,592,062
5,134,946
2,409,728
1,235,728
9,828,893

511,235
1,132,686
4,886,161
2,180,162

101,942,278
116,008,426

$1,816,336,242 (2017) - $1,824,446,454 (2016) =

% Division

1.2 Agriculture, Forestry, & Fishing

23 Mining
0.0 Construction
0.2 Manufacturing

3.7 Transportation & Public Utilities
5.6 Wholesale Trade

3.3 Retail Trade

6.6 Finance, Insurance, & Real Estate
-0.7 Services

3.2 Public Administration

% Major Group

314.3 Wholesale Trade - Durable Goods
-11.6 Wholesale Trade - Nondurable Goods
3.0 Building Materials & Garden Supplies
-62.9 General Merchandise Stores
-45.7 Food Stores
-7.3 Automotive Dealers & Service Stations
- Apparel & Accessory Stores
-31.0 Furniture & Homefurnishings Stores
-16.7 Eating & Drinking Places
- Misc. Retail
- Depository Institutions
52.7 Nondepository Institutions
10.1 Security & Commodity Brokers
- Insurance Carriers
-44.2 Insurance Agents, Brokers, & Service
6.6 Real Estate
3.8 Holding & Other Investment Offices
-45.2 Hotels & Other Lodging Places
240.9 Personal Services
-13.2 Business Services
13.1 Auto Repair, Services, & Parking
-12.1 Misc. Repair Services
50.8 Motion Pictures
292.2 Amusement & Recreation Services
18.1 Health Services
-11.6 Legal Services
-56.5 Educational Services
23.6 Social Services
49.7 Museums, Botanical, Zoological Gardens
31.6 Membership Organizations
26.4 Engineering & Management Services
-32.0 Private Households
-56.2 Services, NEC
-43.4 Executive, Legislative, & General
3.1 Justice, Public Order, & Safety
- Finance, Taxation, & Monetary Policy
2.6 Administration of Human Resources
13.9 Environmental Quality & Housing
-55.9 Administration of Economic Programs
4.9 National Security & Intl. Affairs
-3.3 Nonclassifiable Establishments
5.6

-.44% decrease

2017

26,609,776
4,431,404
3,757,052

85,723,532

239,145,965
114,740,372
949,574,962
35,554,991
356,589,532
208,657

2017

90,155,327
24,585,044
125,510,616
192,190,568
141,877,854
87,418,584
35,958,912
47,147,453
139,804,144
179,666,830
4,220,903
2,110,102
624,299
1,109,773
4,590,466
21,080,940
1,818,508
87,040,655
23,359,908
77,600,530
45,762,677
12,175,725
5,962,186
34,935,884
10,063,590
17,396,254
1,493,589
224,742
1,730,233
1,152,345
36,610,862
42,102
1,038,249
134,465
5,945

11,716
1,320
55,210

2016

25,853,853
5,549,900
2,377,494

81,828,983

240,135,298
118,947,177
949,362,311
41,842,573
358,291,967
256,897

2016

96,554,193
22,392,984
130,393,602
189,865,656
141,860,422
88,024,030
35,261,772
48,787,764
139,502,754
175,666,311
5,140,088
4,347,034
562,019
1,307,865
5,142,853
23,171,552
2,171,161
89,947,003
23,206,484
77,162,126
44,615,199
13,402,106
6,495,932
34,230,588
8,480,189
16,911,826
1,402,428
162,444
1,590,576
1,830,467
36,929,444
49,144
1,876,009
179,536
7,123

10,175
285
59,777

%

2.9
-20.2
58.0
4.8
-0.4
-3.5
0.0
-15.0
-0.5
-18.8

%

-6.6
9.8
-3.7
1.2
0.0
-0.7
2.0
-3.4
0.2
2.3
-17.9
-51.5
111
-15.1
-10.7
-9.0
-16.2
-3.2
0.7
0.6
2.6
-9.2
-8.2
21
18.7
2.9
6.5
38.4
8.8
-37.0
-0.9
-14.3
-44.7
-25.1
-16.5

15.1
363.2
-7.6

Figures compiled by SD Dept of Revenue

The dollar amounts in this report are a result of the gross sales plus use taxable items less the deductions that are allowed on the SD sales and

use tax return.



