## SOUTH DAKOTA SALES and USE TAX REPORT



**RETURNS FILED: AUGUST 2017** 

Taxable Sales Filed for previous Month Comparison of Industry Divisions and Major Groups

## **ITEMS OF NOTE:**

- 1. This report is a comparison between state taxable receipts for August 2017 and August 2016. It is not a cumulative total.
- 2. Report is NOT based on City tax collections or remittances. Report shows state taxable sales by zip code.
- 3. All figures are compiled by location zip code within a county. Some businesses may not be within City limits. These are State taxable figures only!
- 4. No Contractors Excise taxes are included.
- 5. The dollar amounts in this report are a result of the gross sales plus use taxable items less the deductions that are allowed on the SD sales and use tax return.
- 6. Some large differences can be explained by amended returns in future months and late filers. Late filers can include more than one return in the same month.

Figures compiled by
The South Dakota
Department of Revenue
Pierre, SD

## Taxable Sales for Returns Filed in August 2017 and 2016 Comparison of Industry Divisions and Major Groups

Top 10 Major Groups	2017	2016	%	Division	2017	2016	%
General Merchandise Stores	192,190,568	189,865,656	1.2	Agriculture, Forestry, & Fishing	26,609,776	25,853,853	2.9
Misc. Retail	179,666,830	175,666,311	2.3	Mining	4,431,404	5,549,900	-20.2
Food Stores	141,877,854	141,860,422	0.0	Construction	3,757,052	2,377,494	58.0
Eating & Drinking Places	139,804,144	139,502,754	0.2	Manufacturing	85,723,532	81,828,983	4.8
Building Materials & Garden Supplies	125,510,616	130,393,602	-3.7	Transportation & Public Utilities	239,145,965	240,135,298	-0.4
Electric, Gas, & Sanitary Services	122,460,885	116,008,426	5.6	Wholesale Trade	114,740,372	118,947,177	-3.5
Communications	98,543,652	101,942,278	-3.3	Retail Trade	949,574,962	949,362,311	0.0
Wholesale Trade - Durable Goods	90,155,327	96,554,193	-6.6	Finance, Insurance, & Real Estate	35,554,991	41,842,573	-15.0
Automotive Dealers & Service Stations	87,418,584	88,024,030	-0.7	Services	356,589,532	358,291,967	-0.5
Hotels & Other Lodging Places	87,040,655	89,947,003	-3.2	Public Administration	208,657	256,897	-18.8
Major Group	2017	2016	%	Major Group	2017	2016	%
Agricultural Production - Crops	836,974	202,018	314.3	Wholesale Trade - Durable Goods	90,155,327	96,554,193	-6.6
Agricultural Production - Livestock	916,723	1,037,308	-11.6	Wholesale Trade - Nondurable Goods	24,585,044	22,392,984	9.8
Agricultural Services	24,405,690	23,686,320	3.0	Building Materials & Garden Supplies	125,510,616	130,393,602	-3.7
Forestry	116,196	313,241	-62.9	General Merchandise Stores	192,190,568	189,865,656	1.2
Fishing, Hunting, & Trapping	334,191	614,966	-45.7	Food Stores	141,877,854	141,860,422	0.0
Metal Mining	205,981	222,167	-7.3	Automotive Dealers & Service Stations	87,418,584	88,024,030	-0.7
Coal Mining	-		-	Apparel & Accessory Stores	35,958,912	35,261,772	2.0
Oil & Gas Extraction	1,031,004	1,493,518	-31.0	Furniture & Homefurnishings Stores	47,147,453	48,787,764	-3.4
Nonmetallic Minerals, Except Fuels	3,194,420	3,834,215	-16.7	Eating & Drinking Places	139,804,144	139,502,754	0.2
General Building Contractors	69,064	0	-	Misc. Retail	179,666,830	175,666,311	2.3
Heavy Construction, except Building	57,566	0	-	Depository Institutions	4,220,903	5,140,088	-17.9
Special Trade Contractors	3,630,423	2,377,494	52.7	Nondepository Institutions	2,110,102	4,347,034	-51.5
Food & Kindred Products	9,958,795	9,046,128	10.1	Security & Commodity Brokers	624,299	562,019	11.1
Tobacco Products	-		-	Insurance Carriers	1,109,773	1,307,865	-15.1
Textile Mill Products	21,953	39,323	-44.2	Insurance Agents, Brokers, & Service	4,590,466	5,142,853	-10.7
Apparel & Other Textile Products	650,207	610,041	6.6	Real Estate	21,080,940	23,171,552	-9.0
Lumber & Wood Products	4,812,674	4,635,699	3.8	Holding & Other Investment Offices	1,818,508	2,171,161	-16.2
Furniture & Fixtures	179,124	326,664	-45.2	Hotels & Other Lodging Places	87,040,655	89,947,003	-3.2
Paper & Allied Products	582,553	170,880	240.9	Personal Services	23,359,908	23,206,484	0.7
Printing & Publishing	6,752,512	7,777,235	-13.2	Business Services	77,600,530	77,162,126	0.6
Chemicals & Allied Products	7,284,181	6,440,973	13.1	Auto Repair, Services, & Parking	45,762,677	44,615,199	2.6
Petroleum & Coal Products	2,393,659	2,723,616	-12.1	Misc. Repair Services	12,175,725	13,402,106	-9.2
Rubber & Misc. Plastics Products	2,106,861	1,397,400	50.8	Motion Pictures	5,962,186	6,495,932	-8.2
Leather & Leather Products	13,340	3,401	292.2	Amusement & Recreation Services	34,935,884	34,230,588	2.1
Stone, Clay, & Glass Products	25,704,227	21,760,613	18.1	Health Services	10,063,590	8,480,189	18.7
Primary Metal Industries	1,316,055	1,489,318	-11.6	Legal Services	17,396,254	16,911,826	2.9
Fabricated Metal Products	2,923,908	6,715,340	-56.5	Educational Services	1,493,589	1,402,428	6.5
Industrial Machinery & Equipment	6,346,425	5,135,303	23.6	Social Services	224,742	162,444	38.4
Electronic & Other Electrical Equipment	2,808,164	1,876,004	49.7	Museums, Botanical, Zoological Gardens	1,730,233	1,590,576	8.8
Transportation Equipment	2,572,458	1,954,039	31.6	Membership Organizations	1,152,345	1,830,467	-37.0
Instruments & Related Products	5,806,178	4,592,062	26.4	Engineering & Management Services	36,610,862	36,929,444	-0.9
Misc. Manufacturing Industries	3,490,260	5,134,946	-32.0	Private Households	42,102	49,144	-14.3
Railroad Transportation	1,054,772	2,409,728	-56.2	Services, NEC	1,038,249	1,876,009	-44.7
Local & Interurban Passenger Transportatio	698,979	1,235,728	-43.4	Executive, Legislative, & General	134,465	179,536	-25.1
Trucking & Warehousing	10,131,464	9,828,893	3.1	Justice, Public Order, & Safety	5,945	7,123	-16.5
U.S. Postal Service	-		-	Finance, Taxation, & Monetary Policy	-	•	-
Water Transportation	524,423	511,235	2.6	Administration of Human Resources	-	-	-
Transportation by Air	1,289,863	1,132,686	13.9	Environmental Quality & Housing	11,716	10,175	15.1
Pipelines, Except Natural Gas	2,155,846	4,886,161	-55.9	Administration of Economic Programs	1,320	285	363.2
Transportation Services	2,286,081	2,180,162	4.9	National Security & Intl. Affairs	55,210	59,777	-7.6
Communications	98,543,652	101,942,278	-3.3	Nonclassifiable Establishments	-	•	-
Electric, Gas, & Sanitary Services	122,460,885	116,008,426	5.6				

**STATE TOTAL:** \$1,816,336,242 (2017) - \$1,824,446,454 (2016) = -.44% decrease

Figures compiled by SD Dept of Revenue

The dollar amounts in this report are a result of the gross sales plus use taxable items less the deductions that are allowed on the SD sales and use tax return.